
 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Board 
 
Monday, 22 June 2020, 1.30 pm 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
Due to the current COVID-19 pandemic, Worcestershire County Council will be holding this 
meeting in accordance with the relevant legislative arrangements for remote meetings of a 
local authority. For more information please refer to: Local Authorities and Police and Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
Please note that this is a public meeting, conducted remotely by videoconferencing between 
invited participants and live streamed for general access via a link on the Council’s website to 
the Council’s You Tube Channel 
 
The Agenda papers and background papers can be accessed electronically on the Council’s 
website. Members of the public and press are permitted to report on the proceedings.

Worcestershire County Council 

 

 
 
 
 

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Democratic 

Services on telephone number 01905 844963 or by emailing 
democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 

 

https://youtu.be/ozZxxModNIM
mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the 
[...]
y the Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager (Interim Monitoring 
Officer) Legal and Governance, County Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP. To obtain further 
information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact Alyson Grice (01905 844962)/Samantha Morris 
01905 844963 email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website here  
 
 
Date of Issue: Friday, 12 June 2020 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board 
Monday, 22 June 2020, 1.30 pm, Online only 
 
Membership 
Councillors:  
Mr R M Udall (Chairman), Mrs E A Eyre (Vice Chairman), Mr A A J Adams, Mrs J A Brunner, 
Mr A D Kent, Mrs F M Oborski, Mr P A Tuthill and Mrs R Vale 
 
Co-opted Church Representatives (for education matters) 
Bryan Allbut (Church of England) 
 
Parent Governor Representatives (for education matters) 
Vacancy (Secondary) 
 

Agenda 
Item No Subject Page No 

 

1  Apologies and Welcome 
 
 

 

2  Declaration of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Democratic 
Governance and Scrutiny Manager (Interim Monitoring Officer) in writing 
or by e-mail indicating the nature and content of their proposed 
participation no later than 9.00am on the working day before the meeting 
(in this case Friday 19 June 2020).  Enquiries can be made through the 
telephone number/e-mail address below. 

 

4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
(previously circulated) 

 

5  Update on the County Council's Response to Covid-19 
 

1 - 32 

6  Draft Scrutiny Report: Care Work as a Career 
 

33 - 62 

7  Member Update, Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan 
 

63 - 72 

 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5 
  

 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 22 June 2020 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE BOARD 
22 JUNE 2020 
 
UPDATE ON THE COUNTY COUNCIL’S RESPONSE TO 
COVID-19 
 

 

Summary 
 

1. The Leader and the Chief Executive of the Council have been invited to provide 
an update on the County Council’s response to the Coronavirus pandemic (COVID-
19).  
 

Background 
 

2. COVID-19 has meant unprecedented changes to lives across the globe.  In the 
UK, on 23 March the Prime Minister asked the public to stay at home, to protect the 
NHS and to save lives.  Schools were closed nationally from the end of Friday 20 
March, whilst being required to provide a service for vulnerable children and the 
children of key workers. 
 
3. Following Government guidance, on 16 March 2020 the Council moved away 
from business as usual activity and established an emergency planning approach to 
developing and enabling its response to the pandemic, whilst continuing to meet 
statutory duties.  

 
4. Now, as the Council begins to move out of the response phase and into recovery, 
the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board (OSPB) is keen to discuss the impact 
on services and staff, and how they have been able to respond.  

 
5. Throughout the pandemic, all County Councillors have been kept informed about 
the Council’s response through regular Directorate briefings.  Following an informal 
meeting on 14 May, OSPB Members have also received further updates from the 
Leader on specific issues raised. 

 
6. On 4 June, Cabinet received an update on action taken by the Council in 
response to the Covid-19 pandemic and this report is attached as Appendix 1. 

 
7. The Board has asked the Overview and Scrutiny Panels and the Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) to consider how services have been affected, to 
highlight any emerging issues and to review current work programmes in light of this.  
Chairmen are invited to feedback on their Panels’ / Committee’s discussions.   
 

Purpose of the meeting 
 

8. Members are invited to consider and comment on the information discussed and 
agree: 

 any comments to highlight to the Leader of the Council 

 whether any further information or scrutiny work is required at this time 

Page 1



 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 22 June 2020 

 

 
Supporting Information 
 

 Appendix 1 – Covid-19 Response Cabinet report 4 June 2020 
 

Contact Points 
 
Alyson Grice/Samantha Morris, Overview and Scrutiny Officers, Tel: 01905 844962 / 
844963  
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Democratic Governance and Scrutiny 
Manager (Interim Monitoring Officer) the following are the background papers relating to 
the subject matter of this report: 
 

 Agenda for Cabinet held on 4 June 2020 
 

Page 2

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=3167&x=1&


AGENDA ITEM 4 
  

 

Cabinet – 04 June 2020 

 

 

CABINET 
04 JUNE 2020 
 

COVID-19 RESPONSE  
 

 

Relevant Cabinet Member  
Mr S E Geraghty 
 

Relevant Chief Officer 
Chief Executive  
 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Leader and Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Finance recommends 
that Cabinet:  
 

(a) Notes and endorses the action taken by the Council in response to the 
Covid-19 pandemic to date;  
  

(b) Notes the revenue expenditure incurred by the Council to date, receipt of 
further Government grant and that further updates will be presented to 
Cabinet in due course; 
 

(c) Uses the information in this report as the background for reporting to 
Council about the urgent decisions taken at the meeting of Cabinet on 26 
March 2020. 

 

Background 
 
2. A pandemic is an epidemic of disease that spread across a large region, for 

instance multiple continents or worldwide, affecting a substantial number of 
people. The current coronavirus pandemic emerged at the end of December 
2019 with a reported cluster of cases of pneumonia in Wuhan, H
[...]
mobilising the supply chain and workforce (some furloughed), re-
establishing sites, confirming and agreeing plans. 

 

89. Key work is now underway or planned at most locations including; SLR4, 
Churchfields, Pinvin, although there are some elements of the supply chain still to 
remobilise.  Communications are carried to support Restart and new work, and 
this will continue as plans progress. Work continues to finalise plans, however at 
this stage the impact of COVID-19, in terms of any pause in works and the impact 
of new ways of working, on programmes and costs is not known.  

 
  

Page 16



 

Cabinet – 04 June 2020 

 

90. Worcestershire 5G testing has also been temporarily suspended due to flooding 
and CV19 lockdown preventing final testing of the project that has also impacted 
on other final reporting deliverables.  Consequently, an extension has been 
agreed with DCMS to end of June.  With recent government announcement plans 
are now being actioned to re-commence testing at MHSP, subject to satisfaction 
of several factors. 

 
 Transport  

 

91. Our internal Fleet team has supported a number of specific response activities 
including: 

 Receipt, storage and distribution of 400+ food parcels; 

 Support for delivery of medical supplies; 

 Support for transportation of Waste Collection Operatives for district councils. 
 

92. Transport has continued to be provided for children of key workers; this amounts 
to 27 mainstream contracts and 74 SEND/Pupil Referral Units (PRUs).  Liaison 
with operators takes place on a weekly basis to identify their capacity regarding 
vehicles and drivers.  The same applies to our in-house fleet to ensure that we 
always have an up to date, accurate forecast of assets available to undertake 
service provision.   
 

93. We are working extensively with public transport operators to identify those 
services that will provide a benefit for commuters e.g. adding additional vehicles 
on key commuter routes based on the 
[...]
onvene a meeting of the Council to agree to the changes to 
the budget and policy framework.  In accordance with constitutional requirements, 
the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board was consulted 
and agreed to these decisions being taken as urgent. Cabinet is required to 
report to Council on the reasons for acting outside the policy and budget 
framework and the information presented here forms the basis for that report to 
the July Council meeting. 

 
  

Page 27



 

Cabinet – 04 June 2020 

 

158. Officer decisions have been reported on the Council’s website and include 
provision of PPE, Here2Help, development of the Adult Social Care Access 
Centre and purchase of care.  Full details are set out in Appendix 2, and at the 
following link: 
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/downloads/download/1403/officer_executive_d
ecision_making_-_record_of_officer_executive_decisions_2020   

 
Financial Implications 
 

159. Government has issued two grants to local authorities both totalling £1.6 billion. 
From this the County Council has received £25.5 million in allocation to contribute 
towards its cost of response and recovery to COVID-19. 

 

160. In addition, the Council is working with the CCG and NHS England to recover 
additional costs in ensuring prompt and safe discharges from hospital to enable 
effective care and treatment through the whole system. Our working 
understanding is that all such costs will be funded 100% from the NHS £1.3 
billion allocation. To date we have claimed and receipted just over £0.8 million 
from this fund. 
 

161. To date the Council anticipates to spend at least £15 million of that by the end of 
the first quarter and more thereafter. As such the full extent of the additional grant 
is expected to be spent by the end of the second quarter. The s151 Officer with 
his peers is liaising with MHCLG and the County Council Network (CCN), 
regarding our future need. At this stage that is very hard to predict, and w
[...]
 on Care Work as a Career. 
 

Background 
 

2. At its meeting on 14 February 2019, the Council agreed the following Motion: 
 

"Council acknowledges and respects the 15,000 Worcestershire residents who 
work in the care industry.  Many more residents are dependent upon their care.   
Council asks the Cabinet Member Responsible to consider ways in which their 
work can be celebrated and encouraged and how more people can consider care 
work as a viable career option."  
 

3. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility (CMR) for Adult Social Care suggested 
a Scrutiny Task Group be established with the Terms of Reference set out below. 
The Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board (OSPB) agreed at its meeting on 28 
March 2019 that a Scrutiny Task Group would be set up to scrutinise this issue, led 
by Councillor Liz Tucker. The Scrutiny Task Group commenced its work in October 
2019. 
 

Terms of Reference 
 
4. The terms of reference for the Scrutiny were to investigate: 

 

 How the Council can promote and develop care work as a career 

 How the existing care workforce can be better supported and celebrated 

 

Update report  
 

5. Members will recall that an update report was considered by OSPB on 29 
January 2020, a meeting which was attended by the Leader of the Council.  Owing to 
the timings of the Council’s budgetary process, the Task Group had wished to make 
two recommendations for consideration in advance of its final report.  The 
recommendations concerned resources being identified for the promotion of the care 
worker role and for an Apprenticeship Programme.  The Task Group had suggested 
that if the Board was content with the recommendations, they should be presented to 
Cabinet on 30 January 2020 as part of the OSPB’s Budget Scrutiny proposals and 
comments. 

 

Page 33

https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=2633&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=2730&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=2730&Ver=4


 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 22 June 2020 

 

6. At the meeting, the Leader thanked the Task Group’s Lead Member for 
highlighting the recommendations and confirmed that he was supportive of their 
sentiment and, if accepted by the Cabinet Member, given that the financial amounts 
involved were not significant enough to affect the budget policy, they could be dealt 
with in-year. In light of this, there was no requirement for the Task Group’s proposals 
to be included in the OSPB’s Budget Scrutiny proposals to Cabinet. 
 
7. Since January, the Task Group has concluded its work.  However, the situation in 
relation to COVID-19, has meant a delay in being able to present the report to OSPB 
for consideration.  A final draft report has now been produced and is attached as 
Appendix 1. 

 

OSPB's Role 
 

8. One of OSPB’s roles is to monitor the quality of scrutinies that are carried out to 
ensure that scrutiny reports are robust and evidence based, and that they follow the 
terms of reference agreed by the OSPB.  
 
9. To help with this, the Task Group's lead has provided the OSPB with regular 
verbal updates on the progress of the scrutiny. 

 

Next Steps 
 

10. Once the Board is content, the Scrutiny Report will be considered by Cabinet at 
its meeting on 25 June 2020. 

 

Purpose of the Meeting 
 

11. The OSPB is now invited to consider, comment on and approve the attached 
Scrutiny Report.  
 

Supporting Information 
 
Appendix 1- Draft Scrutiny Report: Care Work as a Career 
 

Contact Points 
 
Alyson Grice and Samantha Morris, Overview and Scrutiny Officers, 01905 
844962/844963, scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Democratic Governance and Scrutiny 
Manager (Interim Monitoring Officer) the following are the background papers relating to 
the subject matter of this report: 
 

 Agenda and minutes of the OSPB meetings on 28 March 2019 and 29 January 
2020 – available here.  

 
All agendas and minutes are available on the Council's website here.  
 

Page 34

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=134&Year=0
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


Worcestershire County Council Overview and Scrutiny      

March 2020 

www.worcestershire.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Report  
Care Work as a Career 

 

Page 35

http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/


Worcestershire County Council Overview and Scrutiny 

  

Scrutiny Task Group Membership 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Officer Support 
Samantha Morris, Scrutiny Co-ordinator and Alison Spall, Overview and Scrutiny Officer. 
 
Further copies of this report are available from: 
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
Website: www.worcestershire.gov.uk/scrutiny  

Liz Tucker 
(Lead Member of 
the Task Group) 

 

 
 

Tom Baker-Price 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Charlie Hotham 
 

 

Peter McDonald 

 

Richard Morris 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Page 36

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/scrutiny
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=41
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=999
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=1015
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=63
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=1010


Worcestershire County Council Overview and Scrutiny 

  

 

Contents 

Foreword           

Background and Purpose of the Scrutiny      Page 1 

Terms of Reference        Page 1 

The Task Group’s Approach       Page 1 

Recommendations         Page 2-6  

Care Work as a Career:        Page 6 

 
- The classification of care work roles     Page 6 

 
- How the Council can promote care work as a career              Page 7 

 
- Issues with recruitment and retention of care workers and how  

can the Council and partners improv
[...]
y, this is an ideal time to enhance the career prospects for our 
front-line care workers and to ensure that the value and potential job satisfaction of their day 
to day work is embedded within the public’s understanding. 

The Task Group recognised that budget constraints meant it would be more productive to 
concentrate our efforts on where we could best make a difference rather than spend much 
time working up recommendations on pay and job evaluation criteria.  The low pay is clearly 
an important cause of recruitment and esteem problems; however, care workers spoke 
warmly of the rewarding relationships they formed supporting their clients and our 
recommendations concentrate on other ways of increasing the attractiveness of this type of 
work as a fulfilling career. 

I would like to thank my fellow members of the Care Work as a Career Task Group,  each 
one of us brought a different and valuable perspective to our subject.  I would also like to 
thank the Scrutiny Officers, Samantha Morris and Alison Spall, who have worked so hard to 
help us establish contacts, stick to the core subject and ensure our recommendations are 
properly grounded in evidence.  I thank all the people we met, from within the Council and 
the wider care sector, who gave up their time to meet with us and explain the reality and 
challenges from their own perspective.  Lastly, I thank the then Interim Strategic Director of 
People and the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Adult Social Care for their 
availability, generosity of time, and help in clearing up any misunderstandings throughout 
the exercise. 

 

 
 
 
 
Councillor Liz Tucker 

Lead Member of the Care Work as a Career Scrutiny Task Group

Page 39



 

1 

 

Care Work as a Career 

Background and Purpose of the Scrutiny 

1.  At its meeting on 14 February 2019, the Council agreed the following Motion: 

"Council acknowledges and respects the 15,000 Worcestershire residents who work in 
the care industry.  Many more r
[...]
Panel for further consideration. 

 
2. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, Board meetings scheduled for March to May 
2020 were cancelled to allow the Council to focus its activity on responding to the 
pandemic. 

 

Member Updates 
 

3. In order to ensure that Members of the OSPB are fully informed about issues 
relating to scrutiny in Worcestershire, communication between Members is essential.  
To assist in this, it has been agreed that an item will be placed periodically on the 
OSPB agenda to enable each Member to feed back on emerging issues and 
developments within their remit.  This will also provide an opportunity to highlight 
possible future agenda items.  Regard for the Council’s statutory requirements in 
relation to access to information will be critical. 

 
4. Board Members' areas of responsibility are as follows: 

 Adult Care and Well-Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Juliet Brunner 

 Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Fran Oborski 

 Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Alistair Adams 

 Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Adam Kent 

 Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) – Paul Tuthill 

 Crime and Disorder – Rebecca Vale 

 Quality Assurance – Liz Eyre 
 

Page 63



 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 22 June 2020 

 

5. As part of their role, it was agreed by the Strategic Leadership Team (SLT) that 
scrutiny lead members should receive regular briefings from the Directorates they are 
shadowing.  These briefings, alongside the Forward Plan (see below), can be used to 
help identify any emerging issues that may be appropriate for future scrutiny.  
Recognising that work across the County Council is of interest and value to all OSPB 
members, the notes from these briefings (where produced) are available to all members 
electronically. 
 

6. Members may also be leading scrutiny task groups.  It will be important for 
Members of OSPB to be aware of how each scrutiny is deve

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 21 July 2019  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board 
Monday, 22 June 2020, Online only - 1.30 pm 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr R M Udall (Chairman), Mrs E A Eyre (Vice Chairman), 
Mr A A J Adams, Mrs J A Brunner, Mr A D Kent, 
Mrs F M Oborski and Mrs R Vale 
 
 

Also attended: Mr S E Geraghty, Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Finance 
Mr R C Lunn, Group Leader, Labour Group 
Mrs F Smith, Vice-Chairman of Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Wychavon District Council) 
Mrs E B Tucker, Group Leader 2017 Group 
  
Paul Robinson (Chief Executive) 
Sheena Jones (Democratic Governance and Scrutiny 
Manager)  
Samantha Morris (Scrutiny Co-ordinator) 
 
 

Available Papers The members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 January 

2020 (previously circulated). 
 
(A copy of document A will be attached to the signed 
Minutes). 
 

1141  Apologies and 
Welcome 
 

The Chairman welcomed everyone and confirmed the 
arrangements for the Board’s first remote meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Paul Tuthill and Bryan 
Allbut (Co-opted Church Representative). 
 
 

1142  Declaration of 
Interest and of 
any Party Whip 
 

None. 
 

1143  Public 
Participation 
 

None. 
 

1144  Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 January 2020 
were agreed as a correct record and would be signed by 
the Chairman. 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

the Previous 
Meeting 
 

 

1145  Update on the 
County 
Council's 
Response to 
COVID-19 
 

The Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive were 
invited to the meeting to provide an update on the County 
Council’s response to the Coronavirus pandemic 
(COVID-19). In addition, the Chairmen of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels were invited to feedback on their 
recent Panels’/Committee’s discussions on how services 
had been affected by COVID-19.   
 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC)  
 
The Vice-Chairman of HOSC explained how in just a few 
weeks the NHS had changed the way that local hospitals 
and GP practices were run to ensure that it was able to 
respond to the COVID-19 pandemic. Integration and 
system working had also moved on significantly. Some 
examples of the temporary service changes included: 
 

 Most face-to-face outpatient appointments 
suspended 

 Community hospital bed usage changed 

 Older adult mental health ward (Athelon) decanted 

 Child development centres moved to virtual 

 Planned respite for adults and children suspended 

 Elective surgery moved to independent sector or 
cancelled 

 Kidderminster Minor Injuries Unit (MIU) closed 
overnight; Tenbury and Evesham MIUs 
temporarily closed 

 Garden Suite (chemo) and Women's Health Unit 
both moved from the Alexandra Hospital to 
Kidderminster Treatment Centre 

 Maternity moved to Princess of Wales Community 
Hospital 

 Screening for breast, bowel and Aortic Aneurysms 
suspended 

 GP Out of Hours restricted to two sites (Worcester 
Royal Hospital and Alexandra Hospital) 

 
Proposals to make any temporary service changes into 
permanent changes would be subject to appropriate 
engagement and consultation to ensure patients and 
stakeholders had the opportunity to be involved before 
any decisions were made. 
 
The Restoration Phase was the next step in the process 
(May–2020) and would be looking at: 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

 Critical service switch on 

 Understanding need and demand 

 Agreeing local priorities 

 Understand what worked/didn’t work 

 Agree key transformational activities and ‘what we 
will keep’. 

 
Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(E&E Panel) 
 
The Chairman of the E&E Panel explained that at the 
recent Panel meeting, there had been 14 public 
participants who had expressed their views about the 
COVID-19 Emergency Active Travel Fund and asked 
questions.  
 
Reduced numbers of cars on the road had been positive 
for the environment and post COVID-19, it would good if 
the Council could look at encouraging more cycling and 
walking.   
 
The Panel also received an update from BT Openreach 
about Broadband, which was critical for the County 
moving forward especially, if working at home continued 
and became the norm for residents.   
 
The regular briefing notes sent to all Councillors 
throughout the COVID-19 pandemic had been a useful 
source of information. 
 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Children’s Panel) 
 
The Chairman of the Panel highlighted some of the 
discussion points from the Panel meeting, arising from 
different ways of working due to pandemic including: 
 

 keeping in touch calls, whilst community visits 
were restricted, a method welcomed by a number 
of young people,  

 the positive way in which Worcestershire Children 
First (WCF) had reacted to COVID-19 and its 
current good budgetary position.   

 the concern about next year’s exams for Year 11 
and Year 13  including the preparedness of the 
pupils and how the exams would be run.  

 In relation to the Family Front Door, after an initial 
reduction in the number of contacts, levels soon 
returned to normal averages.  

 the concern about children’s emotional and mental 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

health and well-being arising from CODID-19 and 
the knock-on impact on the Child and Adolescent 
mental Health Service (CAMHS). 

 
The Panel had also received a briefing on Green Hill 
Lodge following its closure earlier in June. 
 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (C&C Panel) 
 
The Panel received a detailed report which, provided an 
update on areas within its remit including:  
 

 IT and digital services,  

 Communities and libraries  

 The Organisation, its employees and the 
Organisational Change programme. 

 
The Chairman highlighted from the discussion:  
 

 That it was important to look at the lessons learnt 
from COVID-19 in terms of a whole County 
response (including all partners).  It was 
suggested that in due course a County wide 
Seminar takes place ensuring that both the 
opportunities, challenges and best practice from 
other Councils are considered.  

 The Panel’s thanks and appreciation be 
conveyed.to staff for their tremendous efforts 
during lockdown. The Cabinet Members were also 
praised for all their work.  

 That when procuring goods, wherever possible, 
consideration should be given to local sourcing 
e.g. PPE as this would help to boost the local 
economy. 

 The Panel would like a report on how the 
Here2Help Service will operate in future and also 
an update on the Council’s continued response to 
COVID-19 to outline the lessons learnt and the 
implications for the Council moving forward. 

 
Adult Care and Well-being Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
The Panel received a report about how the People 
Directorate had responded to the COVID 19 pandemic in 
respect of Adult Services, including meeting the needs of 
those in receipt of care and support, Care Act 
easements, safeguarding.  In addition, a report was also 
provided on the COVID-19 Care Home Support Plan. 
 
The Panel at its July meeting would be discussing Peer 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

Review Feedback, Performance (Q4 January – March 
2020) and In-Year Finance Outturn Monitoring and 
keeping a watching brief on Care Act easements. 
 
Crime and Disorder 
 
The Lead Member for Crime and Disorder was keen to 
understand how crime trends had changed during the 
COVID-19 pandemic and it was agreed that an email 
would be sent out to all Members to find out what was 
happening in local divisions.  One area which seemed to 
be escalating was in relation to inhalation of nitrous oxide 
which, it was suggested needed regulation.  Speeding 
was also suggested as a problem area. 
 
The Leader thanked the Board for the updates and 
highlighted that: 
 

 Government had issued two grants to local 
authorities both totalling £1.6 billion. From this the 
County Council had received £25.5 million in 
allocation to contribute towards its cost of 
response and recovery to COVID-19. 

 In addition, the Council was working with the 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and NHS 
England to recover additional costs in ensuring 
prompt and safe discharges from hospital to 
enable effective care and treatment through the 
whole system. It was understood that all such 
costs would be funded 100% from the NHS £1.3 
billion allocation.  

 To date the Council anticipated it would spend at 
least £15 million by the end of the first quarter and 
more thereafter. As such the full extent of the 
additional grant was expected to be spent by the 
end of the second quarter. 

 The NHS response had been very good and there 
had been good partnership working with the 
Council.  Sufficient beds were made available to 
meet demand. 

 Funding for the Emergency Active Travel Fund 
Funding would be allocated in two phases and 
indicative allocations for Worcestershire included 
Phase 1 of £271 000 and Phase 2 of £1,082 000.  
Phase 1 was for the immediate response as part 
of recovery, whilst Phase 2 was to support long 
term actions based on the established transport 
policy.  

 The keeping in touch calls for children’s social 
care was welcomed and may be continued. 

 Whilst acknowledging that there hadn’t been a 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

massive increase in demand for children’s social 
care. the Leader was mindful that there may be 
issues which had not been detected. 

 It was important to be cognisant of mental health 
issues resulting from COVID-19. 

 The importance of schools returning to normal. 

 The impact on apprenticeships which, needed to 
be picked up as things moved forward. 

 IT had in the main coped with the demands placed 
on it. 

 Here2Help was regarded highly. 

 Sourcing of PPE was considered to be very 
successful. 

 
The Chief Executive welcomed the feedback from Panels 
and wished to place on record his thanks to all staff who 
had retained their complete focus on the needs of the 
Services and had adapted well to new ways of working.  
There had been approximately five years’ worth of 
transformation in one month.   It was important moving 
forward to create a new normal, keeping the positives 
that had worked well. 
 
During the discussion and opportunity for questions the 
following main points were made: 
 

 The Council had shown agility and resilience in 
responding to COVID-19. It was essential moving 
forward that this momentum was maintained in 
conjunction with the positive changes made such 
as more staff working at home, reduced travel, 
holding more meetings online. 

 The Chief Executive was clear that whatever 
model of working was adopted by the Council in 
the future, it would need to be a balanced 
approach, taking many factors into account 
including the importance of social contact. 

 It was important that ensure that staff welfare was 
considered and that appropriate risk assessments 
were carried out and equipment provided where 
needed.  

 The economic restart would be an important focus 
for the County, including the importance of 
schools to returning fully by September, the job 
market for 16-25 year olds and apprenticeship 
schemes. The Leader drew the Board’s attention 
to the Cabinet Report on the economic restart 
being discussed on 25 June. He suggested that 
the Worcestershire Local Enterprise Partnership 
(WLEP) also had a wider role in helping to 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

regenerate the economy.   

 The Chief Executive explained how well the gold, 
silver and bronze approach had worked in 
managing services and allowed the right people to 
make decisions at the right level.  

 Other concerns mentioned by the Board and 
acknowledged by the Leader were: the impact of 
COVID-19 on future budgets/finances, the flexible 
use of property and the impact on the Pension 
Fund and the viability of public and school 
transport.  

 A Member mentioned the important of 
acknowledging, congratulating and supporting the 
self-help groups of the communities in 
Worcestershire, who had played such a key role 
during COVID-19 and were continuing to so. 

 
The Chairman thanked everyone for participating in the 
discussion. 
 
The Leader placed on record his thanks to Scrutiny for its 
ongoing work.  
 

1146  Draft Scrutiny 
Report: Care 
Work as a 
Career 
 

The Board was asked to consider and approve the draft 
Scrutiny Report on Care Work as a Career. 
 
Cllr Liz Tucker, Lead Member of the Task Group 
introduced the report and in doing so explained how 
special and poignant this work had proved to be and how 
vital care workers were.  The Task group had concluded 
its work in January, however, the situation in relation to 
COVID-19, had meant a delay in being able to present 
the report to OSPB for consideration.   
 
Following a brief discussion, the Board commended the 
Report to Cabinet for discussion on 25 June and thanked 
the Task Group for a clear report. 
 

1147  Member Update, 
Work 
Programme and 
Cabinet 
Forward Plan 
 

Other than the issues discussed earlier relating to 
COVID-19, the Corporate and Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel during its June meeting discussed a 
Member Query Case Management System which, was 
due to be implemented from September 2020. 
 
The Chairman advised that its next meeting, the Board 
would be looking to confirm Scrutiny Work Programmes 
for the forthcoming year and passport to the September 
meeting of Council for approval. 
 
It was suggested that post-traumatic stress (relating to 
children and adults) should be added to the HOSC Work 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

8 

Programme. 
 

 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 4.05 pm 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


